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hired people who had gone to give affidavits in t'he court fie!! away after they were cross-examined?

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Shr! Har! Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that even after the Commission or Inquiry was appointed, the Prime Ministermade certain statements commending the conduct of the Ohlef Minister of Punjab, and if so, are there reasons to suspect that this might in any way influe~ the CIOIlXSe of the enquiry in progress?

Shri Tyact: That was his penlooal opinion.

shri Hari VIshnu Kuliath: They were statements made by him as Prime
Minister.

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shrl Hoarish Chandra Mathur, Dr. L. M.
Singhvi-Absent. Next questiPn. Shrl Shi'ee Narayan Das. .

Hon. Ministers should be ready with their answers for the next question.

Economic Service Pool

+ r Shr! Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

I ~hri Kris1mapal Singh: -306'1 Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:

I Shrt BibhuU MJsIlra:
L Shrl Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Rome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal to create an Economk: Service Pool has been finalised; and

(b) If so, t'he main features of the Scheme evolved?

The MJnister of State In the MIn-Istry of Home Aftalrs (Shri 1Iajar-
navis): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arISe.

International Congress of Orientalists

+

~
Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

-307. Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shri Swen:

L Shri E. MadhllSlldan Rao:

Will the Minister of Petroleum ....
Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether India participated in the Commemoration of the 26th International Congress of Orientalists;

(b) if so, in what ways; and

(c) which other countries participated in that Congress and the mam subjects discussed?

TIle MiIlister of Petroleum aad Chemicals (Shrl Rnmayun Kabir):
(a) to (c). At India's invitation, the 26th session of tlhe International Congress of Orientalists was held at New Delhi from 4th to 10th January, 1964.
Delegates from 49 countries participated in the Congress; and subjecta ranging !!rom history to philosophy, philology, linguistics, ercbaeology, anthropology, religion, art, and the social sciences were discussed at the Congress which was divided into ten sections. A set of the publications brought out on the occasion of the Congress has been sent to the Library' of Parliament.

C',.' .,." ,,,,,,,I .lh'l .'\zad: May I
know whether among the subjects

,~~--'(> __ '--.1; it_m concerning hh:'J.1 :1.~;.r)-.'\ was discussed in
this Congress? .

Shri HumaY\lll Ka.bir: There was a sectiOn on Indology whiCih wasdivid-
ed into five sub-sections, and almost all aspects of Indian eul ture and history were discussed in ·one way or another during the session of the Congress.
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Shri HamaY1lD Kablr: The proceedings are now being scrutinised. Many of the papers have not been received yet. When the papers have been received and have been edited, we pr0-
POSe to bring them out as .a series of publications.

Shri Swell: This Congress of Orien-
taIists was founded in the year 1873, about hundred years ago. Why has it taken India about one hundred years to ~ the host to this Congress?
Does it mean that this country is· not interested in theSe studies?

SIlri HamaY1lD Kaltir: India has participated in the Congress far many
:reus. This was the first time it was invited to India.

Sbri Hem BanIa: Jrlayi know if the attention of Government was drawn to a criticism that by inviting a very large number of' delegates, good, bad and indifterent, to this Congress, or rather overcrowding it and thus reducing it:flo a jamboree, ...

Mr. Speakft: Order, order.

8bri Hem BanIa: There was a criticism like that. I

Shri IIari Vishnu Kamath: He refers to press criticism.

Sbri Bern Barna: I will put it in a difterent f<JifIIl. May I know if the attention of Government was drawn to a criticism to the effect that by overcrowding this Congress with delegates, 19E!rious scholastic discussion was prevented; if so, what is the actual position?

Mr. Speaker: That bI good.

Shri Bumayun Kabir: The conference was divided into 14 sections, and alL serious scholars took part in serious discussions, 'but if anyone was shut out and had not been allowed to participate in the conference, I am sure the hon. Member would 'have been the first to object.

Mr. Speaker: His question was dift'erent: on a<:oount 'of inviting too many delegates the subjects were not discussed properly and people· could not get opportunities.

Shri Bumayun Kabir:I would submit that I 'have replied to it by l18yin, that all serious scholars took part in the serious discussions. There are of course always on the fringe some people who had more pretensioI18 than scholarship.... (Interruptions).
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Shrl Bacle: What is the total expenditure which Government incurred in connection with this conference and is the result commensurate with the expenditure?

Shri BumaY1lD Kabir: We do not yet know the total expenditure as the accounts are still being finalised;
h will take another month or two.
But the grant made by the Government was about Rs. 6 lakhs. The grant by UNESCO was 10,000 dollaT9 and by the. CIPSH, en international society fo'f humanistic studies 4,000 dollars.

Shri Kapur' Singh: In the light of the profound ~liberations of this conference, are the Government now in a position to iDform thili House whether the Qutab Minar was built by Qutab-ud-din Aibek or it is of Hindu origin?

Shri HlUllayun Kabir: The consensus of opinion was that the suggestion made by hon. Member is not acceptable to any serious scholar.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Sir, is it correct to allot this subject of international Congress of Orientalists to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals.
Will it not oreate a bad impression abroad?

Mr. Speaker: We can discuss this matter sometime later ...... (lnte1TUptions.)

Shri HemBarua: There was an innuendo in the reply at the hon.
Minister when he . laid that there were some scholars on the fringe. I would like to know why is it that he bas invited some scholars who were on the fringe?

Mr. 'Speaker: Sometimes we may be disillusioned after coming into contact with them.

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: Apart from orientalists who represented India in this conference, was an opportunity provided to the britht university students to attend this conference?
Has Government helped them in that
·way?

Shrl HIUllaYlID Kablr: The composition of the Conference is like this.
There are full delegates: then there are associate who are registered Ph.D. students. Then there were observers memtbers who were people Interested in the subjects. This Congress has been in existence fC1r almost a hundred years 9Dd the conditions and qualiflcations of membership are fixed in the constitution of the Congress itself. We cannot change them. Any scholar who is interested and who pays membership fees can\become a member and if we had prevented anyone there would have been protests from all over the world.

EdllC3.tioa as a Concmrent Subject

+ r Shri Mahl'SWar Naik:
I Shri Bhapat Jha Azad:
I Shri Subodh JIaDsda:

1 Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
.308. Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Shrl Hem Barua:
Shri Yashpal SiD&'h:
Shri Umanath:
Shri Sezhiyaa:
Shri Surendrauath Dwivedy

Will the Minister of Edueatioa be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have by nOw 'been able to assess the opinion of the State Governments in regard to making 'Education' a Concurrent S>lb-
iect; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The MiJUster of Education (Shrl 101.
C. Chagla): (a) and (b). The Committee of M.P.'s set up by the Ministry of Education under the ("hair-
manship of Shri p. N. Sapru to examine the provisions of the Constitution regarding Higher Education has issued a questionnaire, amongst otbers, to State Governments. Some replies have been received and are under examination of the Committee.

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know in what way the reorientation of or greater efficiency in the field of education is likely ~ be brought about if education is brought under the concurrent list of the Constitution?

Shrl M. C. Obacfa: What we are aiming at is co-ordination and uniformity and what Shri Sapru's Committee is considering is whether under entry No. 66 in the Union List which is already in the Constitution, that can be achieved without education being under the concurrent lisl

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know in what way the different States have opined in respect of 'bringing education under the concurrent list?

